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SUBJECT: Approval of the request of Edward Rose and Sons for Rose Senior Living at Providence
for the First Amended ond Restated Planned Suburban Low-Rise (PSLR) Overlay
Development Agreement application and revised Concept Plan. The property is located
on the west side of Beck Road north of Eleven Mile Road. The applicant is proposing to
add a seven-bay garage building to the west side of the property which is currently being
developed as a 182 unit senior living facility with both congregate care and assisted living

accommodations.
i

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development - Planning Division

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: Z—™
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On May 19, 2014 the applicant received final approval from City Council for a Planned
Suburban Low-Rise Overlay (PSLR) Development Agreement and Concept Plan for a 182
unit senior living facility. The facility will have both congregate care units as well as assisted
living units. Recreation features for the residents are proposed along with associated site
infrastructure and landscaping. An easement is being offered for the anticipated public
trail connection from Beck Road through the site. Site development is underway. The
applicant is now returning with a revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan to convert a
portion of a parking bay to a seven car garage.

PSLR Overlay Procedures

At its June 22, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission held a public hearing, and
reviewed the revised PSLR Overlay Concept Plan and other information relative to the
revised PSLR Overlay Development Agreement Application. The Planning Commission
received no letters from the public, nor was there any public comment concerning the
project at the public hearing. The Planning Commission has provided a favorable
recommendation to the City Council regarding the revised PSLR Overlay application and
revised Concept Plan, subject to a number of conditions detailed in this motion sheet.

Staff Reviews and Ordinance Deviations

The City’s professional staff and consultants have reviewed the revised concept plan and
recommended approval having found the revised plan to generally be in compliance
with the stated intent of the PSLR Overlay District which is to:

“Promote the development of high-quality uses, such as low-density multiple-family
residential, office, quasi-public, civic, educational, and public recreation facilities
that can serve as fransitional areas between lower-intensity detached one-family
residential and higher-intensity office and retail uses while protecting the character
of neighboring areas by encouraging high-quality development with single-family
residenfial design features that will promote a residential character to the
streetscape.”



Section 3.21.1.D permits deviations from the strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
within a PSLR Overlay agreement. These deviations can be granted by the City Council
on the condition that “there are specific, identified features or planning mechanisms
deemed beneficial to the City by the City Council which are designed into the project for
the purpose of achieving the objectives for the District.” The applicant has provided a
narrative document describing the proposed deviation request and substitute safeguards
for the item as it does not meet the strict requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

The following text detaqils the proposed deviation from the Zoning Ordinance and other
applicable ordinances as shown on the concept plan:

o Setbacks: The proposed seven-bay garage is located approximately 22 feet, 2 inches
from the property line. The minimum required setback is 30 feet. The maneuvering
aisle is currently 26 feet wide with an additional 4 foot wide area to transition between
the garage and aisle. The Zoning Ordinance requires a 24 foot wide maneuvering
aisle; however, the applicant states that the 26 foot wide drive aisle is necessary for fire
truck access, and the additional 4 foot wide concrete strip is required in order to
transition the cross-slope of the drive aisle to the flat garage entrance. The deviation
of the required building setback is supported by staff.

PSLR Overlay Development Agreement, revised

Working with the City Attorney's office, the petitioner has now brought forward a revised
Planned Suburban Low-Rise Overlay Concept Plan and Agreement. The applicant is
seeking positive consideration of the above-noted Zoning Ordinance deviation, included
in the revised PSLR Overlay Agreement, and as shown on the proposed PSLR Concept
Plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Final approval of the request of Edward Rose and Sons for Rose Senior Living at Providence
for the First Amended and Restated Planned Suburban Low-Rise (PSLR) Overlay
Development Agreement application and revised Concept Plan based on the following
findings, City Council deviations, and conditions, with final form and language to be
modified as determined by the City Attorney’s Office and City Manager:

a. The PSLR Overlay Development Agreement and PSLR Overlay Concept Plan will
result in a recognizable and substantial benefit to the ultimate users of the
project and to the community, as the proposed garage building will provide
additional service to the residents of development;

b. In relation to the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the
City of Novi Master Plan, the proposed type and density of the use will not result
in an unreasonable increase in the use of public services, facilities and utilities,
and will not place an unreasonable burden upon the subject property,
surrounding land, nearby property owners and occupants, or the natural
environment, as the proposed garage building is a minor addition to the
development plan previously approved;

& In relation to the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the
City of Novi Master Plan, the proposed development will not cause a negative
impact upon surrounding properties, as the proposed garage building is not
adjacent to any existing or planned development;

d. The proposed development will be consistent with the goals and objectives of
the City of Novi Master Plan, and will be consistent with the requirements of the
PSLR regulations;



e. City Council deviation for the following of the ordinance standards to reduce
the setback of the proposed garage from the property line (30 feet required,
approximately 22 feet 2 inches provided); and

e. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan.

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with the approved PSLR
Overlay Agreement and PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, Section 3.1.27, Section 4.19, Section

4.20, Section 4.70, Section 4.73, Article 5.0, Article 6.0, and all other applicable provisions of
the Ordinance.

112/Y| N 1T/12|Y|N
Mayor Gatt Council Member Markham
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch
Council Member Burke Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Casey
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First Amended7.18.16.redlined

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED PLANNED SUBURBAN
LOW-RISE (PSLR) OVERLAY DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT - ROSE SENIOR LIVING, LLC

THIS FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED PLANNED SUBURBAN LOW-
RISE (PSLR) OVERLAY DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is
made as of the ___ day of , 2016, by and among ROSE SENIOR LIVING, LLC,
whose address is 38525 Woodward Ave., Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304, (herein referred to
as " Developer"), PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTERS, INC.,
whose address is 47601 Grand River Avenue, Novi, Ml 48374 (herein referred to as
"Land Owner"), and the CITY OF NOVI, whose address is 45175 West Ten Mile Road,
Novi, MI 48375-3024 ("City").

RECITATIONS:

Land Owner is the fee owner of the “Land” described on Exhibit A, attached
and incorporated herein.

Land Owner and the City are parties to a Planned Rezoning Overlay (PRO)
Agreement — Rose Senior Living, LLC, dated , recorded
at Liber , Page , Oakland County Records .with respect to the
Land (the “Original PRO Agreement”).

Land Owner and City desire to amend the PRO Agreement to reflect an
amended PRO Plan permitting the construction of a seven bay garage
building in a location formerly proposed as a parking bay. The proposed
amendment reflects a minor change to the PRO Plan previously approved.
Except as to the addition of the seven bay garage and the corresponding
deviation from the provisions in the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance, the PRO
Plan and Agreement remain unchanged, as amended and restated herein.

The Land is one parcel of property approximately 20.71 acres in area as
described in Exhibit A. Developer proposes to develop the Land, with the
Land Owner's approval, as a senior living facility with a maximum size of
190,000 square feet and a maximum of 182 living units, including
independent living/congregate care, assisted living, and memory care
dwellings, plus two guest suites, with centralized dining, staff and facilities
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spaces, common spaces, and accessory uses, including but not limited to a
seven-bay garage building (herein referred to as “Facility”) as set forth in the
PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, which has been submitted to the City for
review and approval under applicable provisions of the City code, including
the Zoning Ordinance. The Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan as hereby
approved is a conceptual or illustrative plan for the potential development of
the Land under the PSLR Overlay District that includes building elevations
and site improvements. Such Amended Concept Plan approval is not an
approval to construct any of the proposed improvements as shown.

Developer is the lessee and the Land Owner is the lessor of a 99-year term
ground lease for the Land. The Developer will construct and control the
proposed development on the Land, including the proposed Facility.

For purposes of improving and using the 20.71-acre parcel for the Facility,
Developer petitioned the City, with the Land Owner's authorization, to
consider approval for the Facility under a PSLR Overlay Development
Agreement application that included an amended PSLR Overlay Concept
Plan, dated May 3, 2016_and on file in the Community Development Office,
a community impact statement, a traffic generation analysis, and proposed
deviations and waivers (The Amended PSLR Concept Plan”).

The Land is zoned R-3 one-family residential, with a PSLR Overlay that
covers the Land except for a small area on the north edge of the parcel. The
PSLR Overlay zoning classification provides the Developer with certain
material development options with respect to the Land that are not available
under the R-3 one-family residential classification and that would be a
distinct material benefit and advantage to the Developer. The PSLR Overlay
zoning classification is consistent with the City’s Master Plan for Land Use
showing the Land as part of the future Suburban Low-Rise use.

The City has reviewed the Developer's proposed petition to consider a
PSLR and Amended and Restated Overlay Development Agreement
application under the terms of the PSLR Overlay District provisions of the
City's Zoning Ordinance; has reviewed the Developer's proposed PSLR
Amended Overlay Concept Plan, , and the Developer’s proposed
deviations and waivers. The City has found that the Amended PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan meets the intent of the PSLR Overlay District
ordinance.

In petitioning for consideration of an amended PSLR Development
Agreement Application, Developer and Land Owner have expressed as a
firm and unalterable intent that Developer will develop and use the Land,
including the area outside the PSLR Overlay District, on the north edge of
the parcel, in conformance with the following conditions, (herein referred to
as the "Conditions"):

A.  Developer shall develop and use the Land solely for the operation of
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the Facility. Developer and Land Owner shall forbear from
developing and/or using the Land, including the area outside the
PSLR Overlay District, on the north edge of the parcel, in any manner
other than as authorized and/or limited by this Agreement.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the PSLR
Overlay District ordinance, Article 23B, et seq., of the Zoning
Ordinance, Developer shall develop the Land in accordance with all
applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations of the City pertaining to
such development required under the PSLR Overlay District, including
all applicable height, area, and bulk requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance as relates to the PSLR Overlay District, except as expressly
authorized herein.

The Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, is acknowledged and
agreed by the City, Land Owner, and Developer to be a conceptual
plan for the purpose of depicting the general area contemplated for
development on the Land. The Developer will be required to obtain
site plan approval for the development of the improvements to be
constructed on the Land (i.e., the Facility) in accordance with the
terms of the PSLR Overlay District ordinance.

Some deviations and waivers from the provisions of the City's
ordinances, rules, or regulations as to the Facility are depicted in the
Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, as specifically described
below, and are approved by virtue of this Agreement. However,
except as to such specific deviations and waivers as enumerated
herein, the development of the Land under the requirements of the
PSLR Overlay District shall be subject to and in accordance with all
applications, reviews, approvals, permits, and authorizations required
under all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations pertaining to
such development, including, but not limited to, site plan approval,
storm water management plan approval, woodlands and wetlands
permits, facade approval, landscape approval, engineering plan
approval and payment of review and inspection fees and performance
guarantees pertaining to the proposed development of the Land.

The building design and layout, facade, and elevations shall be
substantially similar to that submitted as part of the Developer's final
approval request, as depicted in the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept
Plan, or as the same shall be approved by the City in connection with
the site plan approval for the improvements to be constructed on the
Land, it being acknowledged and agreed that the Amended Concept
Plan and final site plan may be modified if approved by the City.



Developer and Land Owner shall provide the following Public
Benefits/Public Improvements in connection with the development of
the Land:

(1) Woodland Replacement.  Approximately 1,326 woodland
replacement tree credits are required by the woodland ordinance. The
Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan shows approximately 1,147
woodland replacement tree credits through plantings, a portion of
which are located outside of the regulated woodland area as depicted
on Exhibit B, Woodland Replacement Plan. Any remaining required
tree credits not provided for through plantings will be addressed by
placing the appropriate monies into the City of Novi tree fund. The
replacement trees shall not be removed and shall be provided and
maintained in accordance with the woodland ordinance and the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and any City approvals. The
exact number of woodland replacement credits and any changes to the
site with regard to woodland replacement tree credits are subject to
review and final determination and approval by the City in accordance
with all applicable provisions of the City Code and Zoning Ordinance.

(2) Wetland Mitigation. The Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan
shows 2.86 acres of proposed wetland mitigation as depicted on
Exhibit C, Proposed Site Plan Overall. The exact locations of the
proposed wetland mitigation will be as further determined and
approved by the City during the site plan approval process. The
wetland mitigation areas shall not be removed and shall be provided
and maintained in accordance with the wetlands and watercourse
protection ordinance and the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
The exact amount of wetland mitigation and any changes to the site
with regard to wetland mitigation areas are subject to review and final
determination and approval by the City in accordance with all
applicable provisions of the City Code and Zoning Ordinance.

(3) Creation of a Conservation Easement. Land Owner and Developer
shall place 2.86 acres of wetland mitigation areas in a perpetual
conservation easement, in a form to be determined by the City. The
exact locations of the proposed wetland mitigation areas will be further
approved by the City during the site plan approval process. Land
Owner and Developer shall also place the woodland areas depicted on
the attached Exhibit D in a perpetual conservation easement, in a form
to be determined by the City. The exact locations of the proposed
woodland conservation areas will be further approved by the City
during the site plan approval process.

(4) Dedication of City Path Easement. Land Owner and Developer
shall agree to provide a 20 foot wide city path easement, in a form to



be determined by the City, for the City to construct a path (the "City
Path™) through the Land that shall be open for public pedestrian use as
shown on the Amended PSLR Concept Plan and as further approved
by the City during the site plan approval process.

(5) Limitations on Use. Developer and Land Owner hereby agree that
the use of the Land shall be limited to the operation of the Facility.

(6) Limitations on Size. Developer and Land Owner hereby agree
that the size of the Facility shall be limited to 190,000 square feet in
area, and a maximum of 182 units, plus two guest suites and seven-bay
parking garage.

The parties acknowledge that this Agreement contains terms and conditions,
which are binding on Developer and Land Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Each and every provision, representation, term, condition, right, and obligation
set forth in Recitations I-Xis binding upon the parties of this Agreement and is
incorporated as a part of this Agreement.

As provided in the PSLR Overlay District ordinance, Article 23B et seq. of
the City's Zoning Ordinance:

a. No use of the Land shall be allowed except the uses shown on the
Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan for the operation of the
Facility. Site plan review for the development of the Land is required
in accordance with the terms of the City's ordinances; provided,
however, that modifications to the improvements to be constructed on
the Land shall be permitted subject to the City's approval,

b. Developer and Land Owner and their successors, assigns, and/or
transferees shall act in conformance with the Amended PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan and Conditions, including the provision of the
Public Benefits/Public Improvements, all as described above and
incorporated herein;

C. Developer and Land Owner and their successors, assigns, and/or
transferees shall forbear from acting in a manner inconsistent with the
Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan and Conditions, and the
Public Benefits/Public Improvements, all as described in the
Recitations above and incorporated herein; and

d. Developer and Land Owner shall commence and complete all actions
reasonably necessary to carry out the Amended PSLR Overlay
Concept Plan and all of the Conditions and Public Benefits/Public
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Improvements, all as described in the Recitations above and
incorporated herein.

e. Developer and Land Owner consent to an extension of the PSLR
Overlay District, if required by the City, to the area of the Land on
the north edge of the parcel not currently subject to the overlay.

2. The following deviations and waivers from the standards of the City's Zoning
Ordinance with respect to the Land are hereby authorized pursuant to Section
2304B of the City's Zoning Ordinance and as shown on the Amended PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan or final approved site plan:

(@) the permitted maximum building length of 180 feet shall be
increased to 471 feet;

(b) the permitted maximum building height of 35 feet shall be
increased to 41 feet;

(c) the permitted maximum 60 foot spacing of ground floor
pedestrian entrance doors on all building elevations shall be waived;

(d) the permitted maximum asphalt shingle area between the eave and
peak of the roof shall be waived to address the overage of the
maximum use of asphalt shingles;

(e) off-street parking shall be permitted in the front yard (south) and
the exterior side yard (east);

(f) the carports shall be permitted in the interior side yard
(southwest);

(9) the two on-premises signs shall be permitted; one on-premises
entranceway ground sign at Beck Rd. and one on-premises business
ground sign in front of the Facility;

(h) full-time access to Beck Rd., a section line road, shall be
permitted;

(i) a two to five foot tall undulating berm shall be permitted between
the eastern proposed parking area and the proposed roadway;

(j)) a one and one-half foot minimum to five foot tall maximum
decorative wall fronting Beck Rd. shall be permitted in lieu the
required 3 foot minimum to 5 foot maximum undulating berm; and



(k) the requirement of a 4 foot wide landscape bed around the entire
building foundation is hereby waived.

(I) a variance from the requirement of a 30" setback is hereby granted
to permit the construction of the proposed seven bay garage 22’-2”
from the property line.

3. Each of the provisions, requirements, deviations/waivers, and conditions in this
Agreement and the features and components provided in the Amended PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan meet the intent of the PSLR Overlay District.

4. Developer and Land Owner acknowledge that, at the time of the execution of
this Agreement, the Facility has not yet obtained site plan, engineering, and
other approvals required by ordinance or other regulation. Developer and Land
Owner acknowledge that the Planning Commission and Engineering Division
may impose additional conditions other than those contained in this Agreement
during site plan reviews and approvals as authorized by law; provided, however,
that such conditions shall not be inconsistent with the Amended PSLR Overlay
Concept Plan and this Agreement and shall not change or eliminate any
development right authorized thereby. Such conditions shall be incorporated
into and made a part of this Agreement, and shall be enforceable against
Developer and Land Owner, in the event Developer proceeds with development
of the Facility.

5. In the event the Developer or its respective successors, assigns, and/or
transferees attempt to proceed, or do proceed, with actions to complete any
improvement of the Land, or any portion of it, in any manner other than for the
development and operation of the Facility, as shown on the Amended PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan, the City shall be authorized to revoke all outstanding
building permits and any certificates of occupancy issued for such building and
use on the Land. In addition, any material violation of the City's Code of
Ordinances by Developer or Land Owner and/or any successor owners or
occupants with respect to the Land shall be deemed a breach of this Agreement,
as well as a violation of the City's Code of Ordinances. A breach of this
Agreement shall constitute a nuisance per se, which shall be abated. Developer,
the Land Owner, and the City therefore agree that, in the event of a breach of
this Agreement by the Developer or Land Owner, the City, in addition to any
other relief to which it may be entitled at law or in equity, shall be entitled under
this Agreement to relief in the form of specific performance and an order of the
court requiring abatement of the nuisance per se. The rights in this Paragraph 5
are in addition to the legal and equitable rights that the City has by statute,
ordinance, or other law. In the event of a breach of under this Paragraph, the
City shall notify Developer and Land Owner of the occurrence of the breach and
shall provide the Developer and/or Land Owner, as applicable, with a
reasonable period of time to cure any such default and Developer and/or Land
Owner, as applicable, shall cure such default during such period; provided,



however, that in no event shall the notice period be less than 30 days.

By execution of this Agreement, Developer and Land Owner acknowledge that
they have acted in consideration of the City approving the proposed use on the
Land, and Developer and Land Owner agree to be bound by the provisions of
this Agreement, including the recitals and all exhibits attached hereto, which are
incorporated by this reference and made a part of this Agreement.

Developer and Land Owner acknowledge and agree that they have had the
opportunity to have the Amended PSLR Concept Plan and this Agreement,
reviewed by legal counsel. Developer and Land Owner have negotiated with
City the terms of this Agreement and of the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept
Plan, and such documentation represents the product of the joint efforts and
mutual agreements of Developer, Land Owner, and City. Developer and Land
Owner accept and agree to the final terms, conditions, requirements and
obligations of the Agreement and the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan,
and Developer and Land Owner shall not be permitted in the future to claim that
the effect of the Agreement and PSLR Overlay Concept Plan results in an
unreasonable limitation upon uses of all or a portion of the Land, or claim that
enforcement of the Agreement and Amended Concept Plan causes an inverse
condemnation, other condemnation or taking of all or any portion of the Land.
Developer and Land Owner and City agree that this Agreement and its terms,
conditions, and requirements are lawful and consistent with the intent and
provisions of local ordinances, state and federal law, and the Constitutions of
the State of Michigan and the United States of America. Developer and Land
Owner have offered and agreed to proceed with the undertakings and
obligations as set forth in this Agreement in order to protect the public health,
safety, and welfare and provide material advantages and development options
for Developer and Land Owner, all of which undertakings and obligations
Developer and Land Owner and City agree are necessary in order to ensure
public health, safety, and welfare, to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses of
land, to promote use of the Land in a socially, environmentally, and
economically desirable manner, and to achieve other reasonable and legitimate
objective of City and Developer and Land Owner, as authorized under
applicable City ordinances and the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, MCL
125.3101, et seq., as amended. Furthermore, Developer and Land Owner fully
accept and agree to the final terms, conditions, requirements, and obligations of
this Agreement and the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, and Developer
and Land Owner shall not be permitted in the future to claim that the effect of
this Agreement or the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan results in an
unreasonable limitation upon use of all or any portion of the Land, or to claim
that enforcement of this Agreement or the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept
Plan causes an inverse condemnation or taking of all or any portion of such
property. It is further agreed and acknowledged that the terms, conditions,
obligations, and requirements of this Agreement and the Amended PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan are clearly and substantially related to the burdens to be
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11.

12.

13.

created by the development and use of the Land under the approved Amended
PSLR Concept Plan and this Agreement, and are, without exception, clearly and
substantially related to City's legitimate interests in protecting the public health,
safety and general welfare. Nothing in this paragraph however limits Developer
and Land Owner right to seek enforcement of this Agreement for City's breach
of any of its terms

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties to
this Agreement and their respective heirs, successors, assigns and transferees.
This Agreement shall be recorded with the office of the Oakland County
Register of Deeds as to all affected parcels, and the approval of the proposed
use shall not become effective until such recording has occurred. Thereafter,
any development of the Land shall be in accordance with this Agreement, the
Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, and any approved site plans.

This Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary action of the Land
Owner, Developer, and the City.

No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any
other or subsequent breach. All remedies afforded in this Agreement shall be
taken and construed as cumulative; that is, in addition to every other remedy
provided by law.

In the event that there is a failure in any material respect by the Developer or
Land Owner to perform any obligations required by this Agreement, the City
shall serve written notice thereof setting forth such default and shall provide the
Developer and/or Land Owner, as applicable, with a reasonable period of time
to cure any such default and Developer and/or Land Owner, as applicable, shall
cure such default or take reasonable commercial steps to commence and pursue
such a cure during such period; provided, however, in no event, shall the notice
period be less than 30 days.

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, both as
to interpretation and performance. Any and all suits for any and every breach of
this Agreement may be instituted and maintained in any court of competent
jurisdiction in the County of Oakland, State of Michigan.

This Agreement is intended as the complete integration of all understandings
among the parties related to the subject matter herein. No prior
contemporaneous addition, deletion, or other amendment shall have any force or
effect whatsoever, unless embodied herein in writing. Except for additional
conditions imposed as part of the development approval process, as described in
Section 4 above, this Agreement may be amended only as provided in the PSLR
Overlay District ordinance, Article 23B et seq. of the City's Zoning Ordinance,
including a writing signed by all parties to the Agreement.



14. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have no jurisdiction over the Land or the
application of this Agreement.

15. It is understood by Developer and Land Owner that construction of some of the
improvements included in the Amended Concept Plan may require the approval
of other governmental agencies, and that failure to obtain such approvals does
not invalidate this Agreement or the Amended PSLR Overlay Concept Plan.

16. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to create a
partnership or joint venture between the Developer and Land Owner and the
City.

17. The parties intend that this Agreement shall create no third-party beneficiary
interest.

18. Where there is a question with regard to applicable regulations for a particular
aspect of the development of the Facility, or with regard to clarification,
interpretation, or definition of terms or regulations, and there are no apparent
express provisions of this Agreement that apply, the City, in the reasonable
exercise of its discretion, shall determine the regulations of the City’s Zoning
Ordinance, as that Ordinance may have been amended, or other City Ordinances
that shall be applicable, provided that such determination is not inconsistent
with the nature and intent of the Amended Concept Plan and the this
Agreement. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between two or more
provisions of the Agreement and Concept Plan, or between the Agreement and
Amended Concept Plan and applicable City ordinances, the more restrictive
provision, as determined in the reasonable discretion of the City, shall apply.

19. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts.

THE UNDERSIGNED have executed this Agreement effective as of the day and
year first written above.

ROSE SENIOR LIVING, LLC
a Michigan limited liability company

By:

WARREN ROSE
Its:  Authorized Manager
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STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

On this, day of , 2016, before me appeared Warren Rose,
Authorized Manager of Rose Senior Living, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, who
states that he has signed this document of his own free will, duly authorized on behalf of Rose
Senior Living, LLC.

Notary Public

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]
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CITY OF NOVI

By:

Printed Name: Robert J. Gatt, Mayor

Printed Name:

By:

Printed Name: Cortney Hanson, Clerk

Printed Name:

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

On this day of , 2016, before me appeared Robert J. Gatt, Mayor, and
Cortney Hanson, Clerk, who each stated that they have signed this document of their own free
will on behalf of the City of Novi in their respective official capacities.

Notary Public

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]
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PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL AND
MEDICAL CENTERS, INC.
a Michigan not-for-profit corporation

By:
Name:
Its:
STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )
On this, day of , 2016, before me appeared

of Providence Hospltal and Medical Centers, Inc., a Michigan not- for-
profit corporation, who states that he has signed this document of his own free will, duly
authorized on behalf of Providence Hospital and Medical Centers, Inc.

Notary Public

Drafted by:

When recorded return to:

Cortney Hanson, Clerk
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Ml 48375-3024

13



ROSE -
SENIOR LIVING = .
AT :

PROVIDENCE PARK e =
CITY OF NOVI OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN -t ==
SOUTHEAST 174 OF SECTION 17 TOWN 1 NORTH., RANGE 8 EAST il :i,,,{: al

PROPOSED 7 BAY GAHRAGE
05.03.2016 CITY SUBMITTAL

HAC JOB No. 20130848

ROBE SENIOR LIVING @ PROVIDENCE PARK

= HC

AFPLICANT
1 HULET DIV Loyl
L WP AL GO fo) w-a=l ADEE BLONMIET: HILLR, BGH. 0L
TG CITY OF MDW! BLOOMFELD L Hm-h“u-.l-!!
D EPEIPTATONL -y F firal Flamy (U T
L L ————




v
ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

WL, el w kol

Emmam]
CONEIATING ENGINEFRE EINCE 1915

LaB .14 S, mchl v v o o o 10O S, 0 veciend gl o L2, 2 kil Vg il
T I HLLET DA P IS
vtk B T LRSI ML, W, -
FHORE Jl} MDA
FR ik ) (A S
FAR (el Fort 00} T

VERPETE: Higc i el ey

EE. EDUSERA FTa.
ENSTUENT PERIMETER !

Mok S Enbastped] B Pary For Dovkal bl
Camanions of BuSing i Pating Bpates

biolice CHY o Mo Baih o Foapnniy b

‘vcemns Wt property uwerlize In sl plus.

[ owmerween  FESTER] TGRS v

W/I/A IPROFORKT EORCERCTE

MILE ROAD




v
ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

1
CONEIATING ENGINEFRE EINCE 1915

LT O PO EXEN
ELOORPELD L, I - -

FHORE: Jll B-A
Fdtia Fam]| QA ST
. Formch {0 T

[ [ =g er—"}

118 ABSIFTED LIVING § MENIOIY CARE FEDS
20 - PANMENG SPACES REGLPED

B PN NS (F EE PO
5 - PARNBH SFACES REQUINED

147 TOTAL PARIING SPACEN REGUIRED

& CURNEL, BUMPER BLOCK, OF A RAMIGED B DEVAL
ARE TD THE NEAR FACE OF CURE, BLOCK, DR WaALN.
AL UTHER DIMENEIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURS
UMLESS UTHENWTSE INDRSATED.

‘;; HOTE: EMERBENCY ACCRND GATE B TO B NOTALLED
AND CLDBEY PRIDH TO IBNSLANCE DF TCD POR THE
3 PROFOBED BULDINGL

L] oy -




\ W
D ROSE

SENIOR LIVING




,!i- 1. R
o

O W T W47 & “LJ" FILE BANC ONTMILY
e T

B B TR W CURE W W LW
POLE BAEF RTINS B a1

Ea T 1
~BEEEEET B4

B O T "RA " S T L LA PAE
M MTATLS N, Y.

MITES
1. 20HE- W T
T

k feb-m R + -l e
& Fabi-el BB + S-ple-oll L *
- . s

& 1B TYICA FIN BOLLMDS, SUWET. FLA PRLE.
TIEEY, N BATSEN L HETIN-

b RIS MR BITLANKG LHETID ENENATE AL B
BTN - 1. ULET TR ST

LY O L (A

A1 TN ELECTRIGAL WO + 12 W25~ [N PRI

+4-4C, Th {SGE LP. IN EECHIE B + 14,
= E OPE TH LRI R

& ECTRIGE EEWEHEE 0 LTSHT FITRESS Biall &F
FLAGD IENSOU,

K N FLACHIM LIGHT S| B PERTTTE,

10 LY AECCIART LIWNTIW FOR VEGUITT PRRFOSCE
A LA TR CPATERG TR 1 B PORATTED TSN
A STTE'S LIRS OF CFRATION,

4-:&%“@4”

n r|;ﬂu®+ﬂ +1-0 e

=13

11 4 + - O

COMSURTING ENGINEERS SIMCE 1HE

B HULET DR L erd
B PO & HELL BT e

FHE RS,




& e T emneTeR i i
S i ; ]
[ o ottt e 4
sk ot i s sasgs s B i i o ER. SN
3y [ ¢ ¢ { PP STATION
s B Gasts e shnens " ! i i
I [y ! :
AR e L L Sl i ! ] =
i Pl et ria s saay o ! ! _, e .
e it PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
w o i P o e e L s - - 1
B 114 Mt e A S— —h s / e m‘*
Lrvell e e i Fe T e < . : ] ..
o P h“‘“\.,' . wd R ey * s
kuuuu-unuuu ETTY Al e Lprr uf
u‘lllull“__,lqml{.?l‘h! L R aiy -\-‘-H""‘\\ et font 11}
o . i e TR - e
A ety . . PR il DT L s
e T e e . v " -
Lo " . LT ) vy " ol BNt Ly N e L,
Tt sirates o b 5 ” T sy : SR | {
LT e EL EL | e 138 Rl a3 g | P
Lrinami i - = = [ I A L e L2 sl
¥z ] Piviatytel i AR B et P ]
vt privti
> PR 5 raraea SYER
L) g g, e e ma T . -
b - 5 e e G iy
iy o Tty ol )
i e rLe i
s ooy g e
i s Lot vans
aaais raps s aee
Yy s
reiiay e
X L") A eamans
sy et
: pr vt
o o s il
ity i
Vi
s
st e ass SRR
itaa, ki LU A
(XTFY UL AT
SCITTNPY LN "
. SR ettt L L S i Gty
EI A Tan, a: P . i il sy
% e [y Pvi
i el g s i e o
(o 2 [l 4 e i e vl oo
s u anira P . wana a gy e
T 3 K i e “vivi st b e mrEs -
Dasrchy = B = (i rran wkheantne N 1. ELEEWIEM. SRYKCE Th LIGHT FOMEES
ey u e aar chan, i, P i i s s e [ — -4
g = e et s Cre sttt e
a . Latreis t E s ey A Tt T B I FLASHONT LIGHT IALL B FORECTTED.
Rl LTt o 88 Bt 1) 204, L A s L H d s ol &= aa —_— FEPOETE
I P 1o Satias 4 e R e ey TS L BLY IEIGA LIS KB STAITY RIS
waas, o 5 ama w o (TIPS L vE L PRI AL
e i i P e i u|§slnlin=mm
. - iy ; il a g o o A
. I, v s L4, ul
e 23 Ly Cingia rb
- i 2 A oo g st
Lide L e L. A g
Ptz i Lot B :
ey Tt L s o
ot e T
s il eopel - e
L i i 7
privow gt . i i
fri, il PR ol 5
b PV 4 s o
A S S e e b
st Nere il pEle i
- iy g iy
PROPOSED prow: e e : oy Lo T Yo
oo, ey
CARPORTS, TYP. | womnd e D Rt v St i
dafa et s crtip, TP R v
o s e raran [ty
[ o et eyl et
FEmPRP o . ol
ST e i e
AL LIL TN x

e
e

—

,

3

EX. HETLAND i

BECK ROAD




S/570008 513 AN

A b

e ARED-1 3T (Providence Pork S, Housing)\TwghShis \R29-112_I101=1805 _lirigation Plon.dwg

Noon Birmein

MATCHLINE SHEET

. o, i
b S T R 7

TR AR —
Gk e o8
e

T

* S
NTC‘N.-!NE SHEET 1@ 3

] e Wt o S g W T, (T a8 S
L WL W S0 L 1
B0 W el I W

e st s vl s L
APPSR

-
A e oo v 1 TR et camn
AR LA T DT SO BT e

LR e s L e, T 1V

T T UMY B WL b b £, W

v
ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

at Prnidence Parit

GIEI SIM
MRS

= HC

ERELE, ROTH A LA,

st L
58 LT B [
ELSSHIELD LAY, Mg, Ry

R (1) 454000
ey
FAB Giod. Fimar) G148} SHb-S

WEB I | g

VAT | e danech Ty maTTR
= T STae T
e TL R VERwIRT
B ST S TIAL
T o T R BT
i Crman e
G| SmL A BT AT
FIT | VAT COMCET AL BT

ok ]

Erri

-

o=

i)

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING

AT
PROVIDENCE
PARK
CITY OF KOW1
i o [
T
IRRIGATION
LAYOUT
PLAN
e =)
20130048 28 SHOWN
ey e
75 cetin] ALY 200 1101

T DRI R e & D e 8 g e



/570016 215 AN

_GMActh

HARER1NE (Previdence Pork S5, Hosing) g Shis 381 32_L10H= {100 Weadiend Imgact Mot dwg

Noon Birmein

i LT
SENEATOR LA

O L\

e — B ECK ROAD— — — = —

|

I

Ordinance Considerations:

30 Eont Cody Stonet
Norshilla, M1 43167
F: MB3TT010
—
—
—_—
ENELL RUTH & CLAE,
Lo Lopune.
9 LT B e neTin
BLBSITESD I, MiC. -

e
Co -

Grephic Legend:
T g s soTE

BTG TR A SO

i

* TG A R 13 T

[ 1
| pana wac
[5T mecmcnms s remaanen
P PROTCSET SCERACHD BLECRCR. e
T R L CRA
e PROROAED) ST RN LS 00 TS
- s Aol
- CRORE TR MWCE - AR S Sl SRl

RCROSET PR SR . NEER 1D S CoARas

T AR DT RAETTA

AL BT BT

TOEE SRR TRy

ATEEN BT

AL T Al BT

e

e sy T P BATIA

IR || CVELAT CUMGERT L BT

o WD PO AR RS

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING

- g AT
= PROVIDENCE
P e LIV - W G RO PARK.
PRSI T RSN T - R S | S L
() Poeomonts DRCORT A PRECAAT S AL MY 10
= EAL | AT L CITY OF KOW1
(2 e oo st Rt
T MOt oSN B e
(T} s e
WODDLAND
IMPACT
PLAN
ﬁ e =y
— 20130848 5 SN
. ] 12608 — — e
SeAtErTmen |m 52 | LY Li01
e



8/570008 B8 AN

A b

Noon Birmein

L
ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

at Prnidence Parit

GRISSIN
ENBRI??FS

(2) mesvemen s merper Lw
() wote screney Lo

(&) Pecvoses i s e AL sOCE
= et s

oty S
Noctnille, M1 43147
P MB3TIII0
u —
R ——— =HC
P el Lo NELL RO CL, 2
ol e Ll Mo ool
T N S e w8 P b
o ey ke e ey e ke N TR e T
S & e s s 2 s oo 4 Voo
i o s et o ek 1 e . Pt 44 g e fonsde
i S By e i G IR I b | e g
e e e T e e
i At T e ot
ﬁf 3 a B v ik e e e Piasieg e i e
) _ O pirtippmmieior,
i ADA ﬁ, 5 g 3 s s 57 oy s P o0 viaTe | e sanece oy mmeT
.'” SE ey e e R ity T A
o NP e T
N _ 2 SegTherenr
.' QN : op Tl | M M ol
. 4\ ‘ \ o) vrmee o s . e o e B et e AL BTH LA BT
=) &bj & u:"‘ T e ) e
o i g e st pedpantdho oty nifowy- Sl | ppeerygy e
‘ @ ) e B | VAT G A BT
S Q&.__@ﬁ S "QQ\ MBDET(:;'“- ok L VO A A
; Ly L N Y BN L TR
G&‘\ Yoy T‘.Igo \ PR \“. {1} wre o e e o )
=~ _ S ‘v o 1 e \\k'-‘»‘ ot {3} Enarms mis s repvTRET e o =
@& @\ gty 2 : @;ﬂf (B e st )
A ; & L’*—Q‘ RS

RS

|

(3 stron o iy mnmsa s e e
Pt PP N s

() Peecmoses g ez e
T ————
() e conemiano pummo
(5} soemias comme ouaE DS

74
MATCHLINE (REFER TO BHEET L103)

e ARED-1 3T (Providence Pork S, Housing)\fwg ) Shis \R29-132_L103-L106_Woodiond Raglocemant Pon.deg

L= ==
) @ pr—
@ pr——
@ pep—
| @ [——
{ (D e
@ Prp— SENIOR LIVING
AT
@ o PROVIDENCE
T T— PARK
O estmcss
0D emaan it A
| = . ksl T [
] y W T
P A HORTHWEST
| e WOODLAND
i sl REPLACEMENT
e e P
TR -
byt
- r—| e o
20030828 A8 SHOWN
¢ a5 s Ll = e
H SCALE: 1"=50" |'° 55 conf | e L104

T DRI R e & D e 8 g e



8/500008 815 AN

Moon Birmein

e ARED-13E (Providence Pork S, Housing)\fwg)Shis'\R29-112_L201 _Lendscape QOrdinancs Pon deg

G

“ROSE SENIOR LIVING
AT

PROVID ENCEPARK .

(&) Pemons oy . W TS eI ERASSGH
([T} comew S LRSST s WwE TR

(3] e Attt - WV 4 DA SRS 0 DEtAL T BT LMK
(5}, BOCRCAE SEMIRANEN SR . RPN 10 0CELAD LR
B) s mcammm

() 9o P i A ST L T MCHENG « W 1
= facron s bt e

(7) bt e s iy

[ ————
() penna o s epar

G Eeio s S

(F) enath s mems S0 mmin

@ -
(Y mpn s e 3 e o S SR Rt
= moer

) T A e s

(] PDROME L RIS 15 LR LEVCT M

) PO Al | R 10 MOTECURA TRARCA
iy

SCALE: 1"=60"

BECK ROAD

Q
. (D0 tpmesm e,

Ordinance Consideration Motes:
208

e O swn g 5w 6 b b 7y 8 T
18 ¥ g e
e S ¢ i 40 s £ T e 5 e
]

g B 1 b o s 0
et e ot Lyt
P opoven tan s et 410w S 4 o £ 2R

oW 8L
Snda Fewer S 8aa
3 Ol e e
o gt e g
.Mm IJ“O‘I =
& G ey
- 2 et
roposmt L N i sy P

e T

4 1 bty vem i prresces & sang
ey Mgl

‘Srest Tres Recuirrents | Sec. 260835}

Padrm L Dt Ve L g 0 L st

e a3 B Ve
L Trumm e e S s, o £

L
ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

at Prnidence Parit

GRISSIN
ENBRI??FS

Eont Loy Stonat
Ilm“:ﬂ]“
P MB3TIII0

-
ore el e e 08 6 4 W
P 7y him

fe kol

o raapece maror paag o was ncaics S s
o g o kg o e o Sy |

= HC

ERELE, ROTH A LA,

o oty Loy
3 o e e s vams (B i e ¢
i 94 T e s
[ i & BLBSIELD LAY, WK a0
SResEn » A
Jasmwoiton) (DM R 14 Pt 248 4844112
e e b s R |
3 Wy e o 4w 4w s 1l .
i 3w
e
v ot Tablefor B Exvcgy T
Seamr vt Pmtar
gt Cnlt Prevewd
frcbedl St Tees G
' o *
wan in m ws RN | e aach oy e
B R T T T T SR
wise 1w 0 . el
3 5 . e =
Tovd Proga oy W o
et T Consn = P L T R BT
Troes { Sec. 25003 O ] Eni g
e | Gra s a3 A e o ey G| SeeL A NS BT
P | o v e sind e o K v i v
= : 2 T | EVERLAT MR AL AT
b e o ]
e e e b bt £ s ——
e s
Tl Cwit Pt o -
bkt Buw Teer D g
w4 @ oua i)
A u ou
T Y '
o M " S
Tt 48
e i um
By 250554
a4 i
Toration

é
E
i
s

e | el sk i § o § 6 e
e et
e g o
gl et 10K B w4 0N
3 i o By prerowe

[ £ 12 ot
T e ke . e

AL N ot v e w
B A D i e 4rw b e it e B

memand | AOLE o e s e e it i s i
84 e oo g S L3 4 L3
e

G

@ g Lematp Gy v b 0L

g Lot e ey T S m BNLARE

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING
AT
PROVIDENGE
PARK

CITY 0F NOW1

¥ e ]
W 1z oot Raacer P

1 T Bae mcage e
NENE) et i o
00'0
= - )

[ s

i

T

LANDSCARE
ORDINANCE
PLAN

=T =Ty

2000820 A SHOWN

Loy e wart
[T7 e |==-gg
]

T

T DRI R e & D e 8 g e

wezr

ALY 0 L201




v

/570006 216 A

A cih

HENBEDL3E (Providance. Pork S, o) \fhwg\Shis\R28-132_L203_Open Spoce ond Recrastisn Pan.dug

Noon Birmein

. : . ; L e 3 |4
B S i ~ CE--:'.B‘ "Kwny‘—-";',// ROS E
B ; - s —— | 4 SENIOR LIVING

e RSN | RN il GRISIN
| AORIESE

Earsa
|
[ Nuchlle, Ul 4167
1
: . k o u}:ﬂo»‘w ‘ P MB3TTIND
e % e (HERGRY EANE | |
% |COURTTARD i ‘ wont mepary LM PR S

|fzoataoLiND dccunn N 2 = it SRR S
aaec ’ —

—

—

ERELE, ROTH A LA,

BECK ROAD

= Loty Lopuiae
e L
__,_..._-_-;‘—--—'—"_‘ 84 WL B P SR
" | LSS LAY, WiER. -
I o
| [y
.

ACTIVITY 3
[ courtrams
oo
S |-
emmnow |
ORI, I
Rvracd
I U LAAAGE  DITY AT
100 ] = o ST T
| . . e
G BT T ¢ === -
OB ATON LMD" - AT SN SRRTTAL
= AL BT Al BT
= e
| P TR e BAT
et SEAD UM A B
S
| J -
% o= =
{ o %

sEat
COURTYARD e py— 1
ENTRY } o o {
DACERAD RAND TR SO COURTYARD:
pasded watrn | A D00
| momea o arnen e |
Larms sy priterin P aesa
T | sk | e rimia

L— Flfwi'llii:ﬂ\ ——=|
ROSE
SENIOR LIVING
Es‘mumw&em L AT
) PROVIDENCE
PARK
) Ty 0F KOV
A e Sasans ey sncrian
T
OPEN SPACE AND
@ RECREATION PLAN
ErT L=
u 20130048 43 sHOWN
o W 8o 0’ warT oA waxr
SCALE: 1"=80" |'° 59 oot ALy 2014 L202

T DRI R e & D e 8 g e



/575008 B8 AN

TAActh

Nooh. Birmein

e \RP=132 (Providence Pork Se, Howsing)\lwg)\Shis'RI8=132_L303_Ricyde ond Padestrion Moster Piondey

ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

at Prr

y

ovidence Park

GRISSIN
ANDRIESE™

300 fot oy St
Nerele, 43167
P MB-477010

EHC

WERAELL ROTH & CLARE, ot

(B oA WO LA - PR U G AN
(5} mewm s o

(B) ewna mrm e v e

(B} Bema sy e e

(3 BT may SR PRCVTE S

() SHTMATETS CoAT ME Sc ST DT

() b BiCTCLE mamre e ST R A -
AL neh st

(7} ememn v marm ™,

[TTTTTR = PR S

ie L LY - ST LG LT

oo Lapaen
i a b
PLEHEELD LAY, WK, -
e (2on 400
[&] A (1oL, Py (24K} 484472
a PR Cind. Pl (il 20940
o WERAEE b v byt
w
a
b 1
w Mote Key:
@ T rwmca s e e
O st NI | iR, Gaecs Ty ST
= T T STA BT
(3) vy by TR T
2 i -
(4} Pt sRoMcLL) IR T BETELE S : zoe A ]
FATER L - R 16 ST, PRlsnah oo WIE L8 T
(5} samace avma - v o v S ] P IRE AL T
AT COURTT AR BACH LR BOCCE SURLE BCA Sty S
= mema A | S BT Pk BT
TERRACE o) S AREAS 0 PRCTLE SISO - REPER - 2 -
e Ly BB | DVERLAT COMCERT AL SURMTTA
(3} = e o e S a1 Bl A s ]
D %3
(8) Lo i v it
Lacscama )
(3} wom Acrmss Doyt - R TE D, L8 D DTS 1 ST ]
o woRAD_ 88

SENIOR LIVING

PROVIDENCE
PARK

CITY OF KOWI

ARG CouaTE
T

BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN
MASTER PLAN

AT

Ac 100 N0
20130848

=1 @ -
SCALE: 1"=80" w60

o
JULY 014

miEr




S/570008 B8 AN

A b

e ARED-1 3T (Providence Pork S, Housing)\fwghShis'\R29-112_L 301 _Courlyord Layout Posdwg

Noon Birmein

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING

AT
PROVIDENCE
FARK

Note Key:

() s s
() CORCRET ALK, TY - MR T SIS 13 T LS

() 9900 SR marye - 12 DAL £ SAET 00

() om0 S M 10, S
= ST et e

SO0 ARG - WEEN TDDETAL . ST LS0S
TR PLE LT T - M LTI L
DR LT, T - R 1 LT P

| SOMCMIT D RO B - W0 SHEAL T LT
= mcaer ooen

(53] s 3 T R S P O SRR
=y

581 o i - W 75 TR T

T VD S RORLLT £ 0N CRCWTE W | e canecs o7y RaTTA
L b L
=T AL BTG ST
(=S « Mot Mimasy coomn Sooms sadree TE T
5008 50 B DESINFED, PR 10 DAL | ST 3 L] =z
[ e oow rumer mmmor e zeioon
e e AL 1Y LA BT
LS R S S e T mrern
R LD | SLAMAY MTY Pk BT
FINTON || CNELAY COMCERT AL BTTA
B T BT O | RO DAL & ST LM o WRULD VM AT YRR
ST SO T BT O oamcen a5
ODON TABLE S Gl TV BT U -
- o =
)

L
ROSE

SENIOR LIVING

at Prnidence Parit

GRISSIN
Withieer

Font
IM“:‘I]&?

P MB-147.7010

= HC

ERELE, ROTH A LA,

st L
58 LT B [
ELSSHIELD LAY, Mg, Ry

1g%00

.

L
i:
i

1 cdmas TR A 30 B LS
PR £ D O% B tvaTn, #UTLS
CeETmMCTI S o o o
FATINLL PACETENT S UM REREIECATE L B
gorED Pece D

3 commcs o8 s

o LT L B AT AL 3 R
AL NN

-
R Tl SIS SRR D BT

AT
PROVIDENCE
PARK
Ty 0F KOV
DAL COLMTY i
T
COURTYARD
LAYOUT
PLAN
e o e SR
20830828 AS SHOWN
oo 60" wart [ =
SCALE; 1"=30" |'° 51 Pal | e 1301

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING

T DRI R e & D e 8 g e



/572008 818 A

A cth

HARZE=132 (Providence Pork S, Housing)\lwg '\ Shis'\RE9=132_L401_Drainoge Pion.dwy.

Nooh. Birmein

ROSE
SENIOR LiviNg

PROVIDENCE
FARK

Note Key:
(1) COMEET 4 D TR YT 10 SCP DRAN EOMETECE
SR T S DRALGE ORI 0 TR

SOMETT 4~ AN LE ITHTE 70 70N MLET O AL
smcnm
- CORE L CEMIVON W M

y
ROSE

OR LIVING
ai Providence Parl

GRISSIM
METZ o
ANDRIE

300 fot oy S
n.m"n*m;'

P MBHTT0

EHC

WERRELL ROTH & CLARK, jot

Comunag Lot
585 WOLIT BVE P b
WLBSMTLS LA, MIEK. ey
L (R 43463
AR (148 P (20 8046511

FAE Gind. i G148} SHA-90
WER IR i v b ey

(3] TG AN - MR 1 GETL 8, T L8 v ol ot el
Ty T STA BT
[ TSR T
i
Tk AL BTF LA BT
Grading General Notes = o R,
AT | PRLAMARY BTE Pk BT
RO ROME S ALL LS Bl Y TS T
BN | DVERLAT COMEERT AL ST
© LOrhON S0 04 AL B ik
et ]
3 Ve BT OGS X e rn,
AT MY RS AT FYEEATE Y X CODTO8 oemn %0
s ey I
i EOpTRE 1 CEORDMATE PR R TR oy
CONECTO8 U OIS SENBRATAT A
R0 88

n RO DRAN - SR T DAL B AT L0

pesra oL

e 4D PO DRI TLE T - R
ALY T PRGOS

—T e

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING

oW W 60" war
SCALE; 1"=30" I"" 63

ar
PROVIDENCE
PARK
CITY OF KOVI
SarLies CouTY s
Ty
COURTYARD
DRAINAGE
PLAN
wc soa soAE
2130848 A5 SHOWN
o T
PR | UL 2014 L401

e, i, e 0 g bt



Note Key:

-
() et e w2 s sz 2o moes oo 0 06 w

SO, ARET e LAY ARTR
(D) s e peoy

ST ROSE

(&} mcrce sima - w0 T Smasion SENIOR LIVING
(3) Somem ol 10 st s at Prnidence Parit
() oo 1y weven 10 e DARGs

/50008 21T AN

(3) s s - w1 S e

(45} #0RTF OO - YR T SRR Pt
() Mo TR | M 1 e GRI SIM

NIEBRI%?S
300 Emt Cody Stast
Nortnille, M1 48147
P MB3TIII0
HC
—
3] DU PSR N D R S S =
(B8] Sl i, U REATONS, KRG oL DRICASE ELRELL, WO K LA,
() s e ramia g St
(5 pamanas 84 T B [
= LSS LAY, WiER. A
7 e mm s
Al e 2o a0
8 e o asows com A 13t P (241 AT
(R SRCOTVE SR RETANNG . - SR T CHLAL | :#mmm“._
F5 abERCCR On COCRE RaD - R O S L
= LADACAME RN 10 B A P08 £ PO OBMMATTH
)t s e 50 4% - v T T, O
DaTAL T mamT nel
(35 oo B 5 v Toe o o
) orm e e ol i mAS P g
ROSE e =T AL BTG ST
SENIOR LIVING R e o T T ]
AT Solslegend: _______ ||——
FROVIDENCE e i il Lowil A ol pr— L B
PARK ! W Ceves by, £48 v PR Y AL BT
3= ® B i St ot wiamu ean e
n g et e s LD | SLAMAY MTY Pk BT
T e | e ot s s
: o e

[ seec v mma v
SECTLOO METAG S - RO 0 LOCELE
AP P LA

[ woseat moimms s o s scrtcmns e catm

ROSE
SENIOR LIVING

H RS2 (Providuice Rork S5, Hissing] g\ Shis\R39-132_L801-L803_Larducape Masiting Plos.deg

T ACTEN DAY W ITATTYS COLOES COCMETE AT
Tii] = PROVIDENCE
= PARK
o e
] A L e MR Tk Co
WA SR LG . MR T L ERASSO S Re
s snlsoLee e iciodn SRl SARLAG AT i

B LW LSS SR DL ST DRSS R TG

LANDSCARE

wame PLANTING
PLAN

] e =)

H 20130848 5 SN
o 15 W L8 LT AT waxT

g SEALE: 1ra30 w71 | o L601

T DRI R e & D e 8 g e



|
/:i\ Rear Elevation

@ BCALE, U4 4 00

/2 Left Side Elevation
A2

BCALE; VA" o 0%

2\ Right Side Elevation

BRice VB (TR

\:A’ZJJ BCALE V4™ Tog

r

cETER Lo r ke 1o
l/h 1 T CENTER o

BROC VENEER (TR

/17\ Front Elevaticn

Wj BCALE U4 o -

TorAL WAL AREA & 14T 90
ERCK BTN+ 544 6N (T

- o
smn Cumar R
[y g P
—_
-ty (=TT

Elevations

Parking Garages
Mo, an
7 Bay Barrier Free Garage

?

~
[Rns
frertoyeiapt il
-fa, Wit
{2em seroonss
(3m) a1

5



TRIM; COMPOSITE
COLOR: DOVER WHITE

AST STONE
SIDING. FIBER CEMENT

COLOR: KILIM BEIGE

ROOF: DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
COLOR: WEATHERED WOOD

FACADE
COLOR

SAMPLE
BOARD '|

—

MANUFACTURED STONE
COLOR: FAWN RIVER

BRICK
o ——

— e
—n
COLOR: SHADE 488 ——
d —




Planning Review




PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
June 13,2016
Planning Review
Rose Senior Living Garage at Providence

JSP13-81

Petitioner

Edward Rose and Sons

Review Type

Revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan

Property Characteristics

e Site Location: North side of Eleven Mile Road and west of Beck Road (Section 17)

e Site Zoning: R-3 with PSLR Overlay

e Adjoining Zoning: North: R-3, One-Family Residential; East: R-3 with PSLR Overlay; West: R-3
with PSLR; South (across Eleven Mile Road): RA, Residential Acreage

e Current Site Use: Single-Family Residential

e Adjoining Uses: North: Vacant and Providence Hospital Maintenance Building; East,
West and South: Single-Family Residential/Vacant

e School District: Novi Community School District

e Proposed Site Size: 20.71 acres

¢ Plan Date: 05-03-16

Project Summary

On May 19, 2014 the applicant received final approval from City Council for a Planned Suburban Low-
Rise Overlay (PSLR) Development Agreement and Concept Plan for a 182 unit senior living facility. The
facility will have both congregate care units as well as assisted living units. Recreation features for the
residents are proposed along with associated site infrastructure and landscaping. An easement is
being offered for the anticipated public trail connection from Beck Road through the site. The
applicant is now returning with a revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan to convert a portion of a
parking bay fo a seven car garage.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the Revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan to allow for the
development of a seven bay garage, and supports a variance to allow for a deviation from the
minimum required setback of 30’ from the property line. The City Council must approve the variance
request.

Approved PSLR Development Agreement and Concept Plan

The City Council approved the PSLR Development Agreement and Concept Plan on May 19, 2014,
The Planning Commission approved the Preliminary Site Plan, Woodland permit, Wetland permit, and
Stormwater Management Plan on May 28, 2014. Amendments to the approved PSLR Agreement and
Plan shall follow the same procedures as would a new application. This modification to add the
garage will require review and approval by the Planning Commission and City Council.

PSLR Overlay Standards and Procedures

The PSLR Overlay District requires the approval of a PSLR Overlay Development Agreement and
Concepft Plan by the City Council followmg a public hearing and recommendation from the Planning
Commission,

In making its recommendation to the City Council, the Planning Commission considered the following

factors.
a) The PSLR Overlay Development Agreement and PSLR Overlay Concept Plan will result in a
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recognizable and substantial benefit 1o the ultimate users of the project and to the
community. '

b) In relation to the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the City of Novi
Master Plan, the proposed type and density of use(s) will not result in an unreasonable increase
in the use of public services, facilities and utilities, and will not place an unreasonable burden
upon the subject property, surrounding land, nearby property owners and occupants, or the
natural environment.

c) In relation fo the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the City of Novi
Master Plan, the proposed development will not cause a negative impact upon surrounding
properties.

d} The proposed development will be consistent with the goals and objectives of the City of Novi
Master Plan, and will be consistent with the requirements of this Article [Article 23B].

The City Council on April 22, 2014, after review of the Planning Commission's recommendation,
consideration of the input received at the public hearing, and review of other information relative to
the PSLR Overlay Development Agreement Application and PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, indicated its
tentative approval of the PSLR Overlay Development Agreement Application and PSLR Overlay
Concept Plan, and directed the City Administration and City Attorney to prepare, for review and
- approval by the City Council, a PSLR Overlay Development Agreement. The City Council then
approved the PSLR Overlay Development Agreement and Concept Plan on May 19, 2014.

The applicant then proceeded with the standard site plan review and approval procedures outlined
in Section é.1.

Ordinance Deviations

Section 3.21.1 permits deviations from the sirict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance within a PSLR
Overlay agreement. These deviations can be granted by the City Council on the condition that
“there are specific, identified features or planning mechanisms deemed beneficial to the City by the
City Council which are designed into the project for the purpose of achieving the objectives for the
District.” The applicant shall provide substitute safeguards for each item that does not the meet the
strict requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. For ordinance deviations related to this project, please
reference earlier Planning review letters and the approved PSLR development agreement.

Ordinance Requirements

For this review letter, only the proposed seven bay garage was reviewed for conformance with
Section 3.1.27 (Planned Suburban Low-Rise Overlay District), Section 3.21 (PSLR Required Conditions),
Section 4.19 {Accessory Uses), Section 4.20 (Housing for the Elderly), Section 4,70 (Low-Rise Multiple-
Family Residential Uses in the PSLR District), Section 4.73 (Accessory Buildings, Structures, and Uses in
the PSLR District), Article 5.0 (Site Standards), Article 6.0 (Development Procedures) and any other
applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. ltems in bold below must be addressed by the
applicant.

1. Setbacks: The proposed seven bay garage is located 22'-2" from the property line. The minimum
required setback is 30'. Staff supports approval of a variance to allow for a deviation from the
minimum required setback of 30' from the property line. The maneuvering aisle is currently 26’
wide with an additional 4' wide area to iransition between the garage and aisle. The Zoning
Ordinance requires a 24' wide maneuvering disle; however, the applicant states that the 26' wide
drive aisle is necessary for fire truck access, and the additional 4' wide concrete strip is required in
order to transition the cross-slope of the drive aisle fo the flat garage entrance.

All department comments were received for the revised concept and preliminary site plan by June 13,
2016.
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In a review letter dated May 19, 2016 the City Engineer recommends approval of the revised Concept
and Preliminary Site Plan, and Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan for the seven bay garage.

In a review letter dated May 24, 2016 the City's Landscape Architect recommends approval of the
revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan. Review letter comments regarding transplantation of
existing plantings are not applicable because no plantings have been installed.

In a review letter dated June 13, 2016 the City's Facade Consultant states that the applicant has
revised the design to provide brick extending to the frieze line on the front facade, and that the
design now achieves full compliance with the Fagade Ordinance on all facades.

The City's Fire Marshal states in a letter dated May 20, 2016 that they recommend approval of the
revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan for the seven bay garage.

Pre-Construction Meeting

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the
applicant’s contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after
Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are a variety of
requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled. If you have
qguestions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430
or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Department.

Chapter 246.5
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed

within two years of the issuance of any starting permif. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-
0430 for addifional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be aware of the
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.

Response Letter )
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments in this and
other review letters is required with the next plan submittal.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or gjordan@cityofnovi.org.

/1
Adrianna Jordan, A/%Znner

—
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
05/19/2016

ICLER B Engineering Review
ayanou.org ROSE SENIOR LIVING AT PROVIDENCE PARK

JSP13-0081
Applicant

PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL

Review Type
Revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan

Property Characteristics

= Site Location: S, of Grand River Ave. and W. of Beck Rd.
« Site Size: 20.71 acres
» Plan Date; 05/03/16

Project Summary
»  Construction of an approximately 7 garages southwest of the building in place of

parking spaces shown on the previously approved plan.

Recommendation
Approval of the Revised Concept and Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water

Management Plan is recommended. No further engineering submittal is required.

Comments:
The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm

Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual.

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be

issued. :

Please contact Jeremy Mil\fer af (248) 735-5694 with any questions.

///
cc: @m Wayne, Engineering
Brian Coburn, Engineeting
Adrianna Jordan, Community Development
Sabrina Lilla, Water & Sewer
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
May 24, 2016
Revised Concept Plan Plan - Landscaping
Rose Senior Living

cityotnoviong
Review Type Project Number
Revised Concept Plan Landscape Review JSP13-0081
Property Characteristics
e Site Location: South of Providence Hospital, fronting on Beck Road
¢ Site Zoning: RM-4/PSLR
e Plan Date: 5-3-2016

Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for
any Ordinance,

Recommendation
This project is recommended for approval.

The conversion of part of a parking bay to a covered garage does not require any additional
landscaping. No existing trees are being removed or impacted by this project and the only
change is some rearrangement of previously proposed trees necar the garage. The proposed
modifications are satisfactory.

If those plantings have already been installed in the originally proposed locations, please follow
these guidelines during their transplanting to the new locations:

Transplanted material guidelines (from Landscape Design Manual)

3.f. Collected or Transplanted Trees

1. Al collected trees shall be from on-site and inspected by the City. Trees may be rejected for reasons of
insect infestation, disease or standards set forth in this ordinance. Such plant material may be rejected
eitherin full orin part.

2. Alltransplanted trees shall conform to standards set forth in Section 3c.

3. Theroot ball of any transplanted tree shall measure 1 foot for each inch of trunk diameter measured
12" above the ground.

4, |Iftrees are to be stored, they shall be burlapped and heeled in with mulch in a pre-determined area
approved by the City.

5. The trees shall be provided with a working irrigation system approved by the City to ensure their viability
during storage.,

If the applicant has any guestions concerning the above review or the process in general,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

T Wiy,

Rick Meader - Landscape Architect
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= Phone: (248) 330-6523
T-Muil: dnecci@drnarchibects.com
Welr drmarchitects.com ‘

LOHPHTEC % ECT 50850 Applebrovke Dr., Northoille, MI 48167 3

June 13, 2016 : | Fagade Review Status Summary:
‘ Approved, qualifies for administrative
City of Novi Planning Department approval.

45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI  48375-3024

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Facade Review
Rose Senior Living Garage Addition, PSP16-0053
Facade Region: 1, Zoning District: R-3

Dear Ms. McBeth;

" The following is the Facade Review for the above referenced project based on the
drawings prepared by Dorchen Martin Architects, dated 6/13/16. This project is
subject to the Facade Ordinance Section 5.15 as well as the Suburban Low-Rise
Overlay Ordinance Section 3.21.C. The percentages of materials proposed for each
fagade are as shown in the tables below. Materials in non-compliance, if any, are
highlighted in bold.

. Facade Ordinance
Garages Front Rear Rt Side | Lt. Side | .- Section 2520 Maximum]| .
(M inimum)
Brick 30% | 30% | 35% | 35% 100% (30% Min) |-
Asphalt Shingles ' 50% 40% 0% 0% - 25%
Wood Trim - 10% | 10% | 15% | 15% ' 15%
Horizontal Siding 20% 30% 50% 50% : 50% (Note 11)

Section 2520 — The applicant has revised the design to provide brick extending to
the frieze line on the front fagade (see attached). A sample board has been provided
that indicates that the materials will match those used on the primary building.
With this revision the design is in full compliance with the Fagade Ordinance on
all facades. This application therefore qualifies for administrative approval in
accordance with Section 6.1.1.c.x. of the Zoning Ordinance, provided that all other
requirements for administrative approval are met.

Section 2305B - With réspect to Ordinance 2305B, the design exhibits “single
family residential character” and otherwise complies with all requirements of this
Section. ‘ '

Page 1 of 2



Notes to the Applicant:

1. Fagade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials displayed
on the approved sample board will be compared to materials delivered to the
site. It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each
fagade material at the appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using
the Novi Building Department’s Online Inspection Portal with the following
link. Please click on “Click here to Request an Inspection” under

- “Contractors”, then click “Fagade”.

httm//WWw.cityofnovi.org/SerVices/CommDev/OnlineInspéctionPortal.asp. ‘

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call.

Smcere/ly
DRN & Assomates Archltects PC
/4

o / )/ {/
//,«q/i/ /f&
[

Douglas R. Necci, ATA

Page 2 of 2
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Gwen Markham

Andrew Mutch

Wayne Wrobel

Laura Matie Casey

Brian Burke

Clty Manager

Pete Auger

Director of Publlc Safety
Chlef of Pollce

David E. Molloy

Director of EMS/Fire Operations
Jeffery R. Johnson

Asslistant Chief of Police
Erick W. Zinser

Asslstant Chlef of Police
Jerrod 8. Hart

Novi Public Safety Administration
45125 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100

248.347.0590 fax

cityofnovi.org

May 20, 2016

TO: Barbara McBeth- City Planner
Adrianna Jordan- Plan Review Center

RE: Rose Senior Living, Garage addition
PSP#16-0053

Project Description: Addition of 7 bay garage on the west side of
ring roadway.

Comments: Meets fire department standards

Recommendation: Approval

Sincerely,

0 e

Joseph Shelton- Fire Marshal
City of Novi - Fire Dept.

cc: file
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June 8, 2016

City of Novi - Community Development
Attn: Adrianna Jordan, AIC, Planner
45125 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

(248) 347-0475

SP13-00 ose Senior Livin ’ vidence - Resnonse Letter

Ms. Jordan,

In response to the Planning Review letter dated May 27, 2016, we have looked further for options to minimize
the encroachment into the 30-foot setback. However, the 26-foot drive isles are needed for fire truck access and
the additional 4-foot wide concrete strip is required in order to transition the cross-slope of the drive isle to the
flat garage entrance. Being a senior facility, we need to make all slopes as gradual as possible. All other
comments have been noted.

As for the Landscape Review letter dated May 24, 2016, no planting have been installed in the immediate or
adjacent areas to the proposed garage location. All other comments have been noted for future landscape

installation.

A revised garage plan has been submitted along with this response to address Mr. Necci’s concern in his Fagade

Review letter dated May 26, 2016. We gave provided the minimum of 30% brick coverage on all four (4) sides of
the proposed garage. In this case, a Section 9 Waiver will not be required. All other comments have been noted.
Both the Engineering Review and Fire Marshal Review comments have been noted.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Thank You,

%L/ )

Lindon K.Wezaj, ‘E;,‘/
General ProjecyManager

38525 Woodward Avenue, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48303
TEL (248) 686-5500
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